ORICINAL

Decision No, 6436

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

M. V. KROLOP doing business as

RIVER PINES WATER SERVICE,

Qiver Pines, Amador County,

State of Califormia for auth- Application No. 42362

ority to establish a general (Amended)
increase in water rates,.

Pierce Deasy, for appliecant,
Georze E. pParas, for River Pines Home Owmexs'
Assoclation, protestant.

Alfred V. Day and Thomas L. Deal, for the
Commission statk.

OPINION

Me V. Krolop, since June of 1959 (Decisiom No. 58390,
Application No. 40972) the:owner and operator of a public utility
water system serving - as of August 31, 1960 - 47 metered and 129
flat rate permanent or seasonal consumers in the unincorporated
foothill commumity of River Pines, on the South Fork of the Cosumnes
River in Amador County, requests authority to imcrease water service
rates as indicated in the following comdensed tables (from staff

study, Exhibit 11, pp 12, 15):




A. 42362 ds

Metered Service = Minimum Charges

Per Meter Pexr Month
Present Rates Proposed Rates
Monthly Quantity Rates Permanent Nonperm, Permanent Nonperm.

Fizst 250 gallons or less $ 6.00
Fixst 1,000 gallons or less $ 6.00

First 2,500 gallons or less $ 2.50

First 3,000 gallons or less $2.75

For 5/8 x 3/4L~inch Meter

Annual Minimum Charge - $30,003 $72.00P $72.00¢
Monthly Minimum Charge $2.,75 - - -

2 Payable in advance
® payable monthly
¢ Payable semiannually, in advance

Flat Date Serviece

Present Proposed Increase
Ttem Rates Rates Amoumt Percent

Pex Commection Per Month

Permanent Custowers $ 2,75 $ 6.00° $ 3.25 118.2%

Per Connection Per Year
Nonpermanent Customers $30.008 $72.00¢ $42.00 140.0%

8 Payable in advance
b Payable monthly

¢ Payable semiannually, in advance

The effect of the proposed increases on typical water bills

is indicated below (from Exhibit 11, p 15):
Comparison of Typical Monthly Bills

Average

Monthly

Water Present Proposed Difference
Classification Consumption Rates Rates Amount Percent

Metered Sexrvice

Permanent > gals. $2.75 $8.50 $5.75  209.0%
Nonpermanent gals. 2,50 7.75 5.25 210.0%

Tlat Rate Service

Pexmanent $2.75 $6.00 $3.25 118.2%%
Nonpermanent 2.50 6.00 3.50 140.0%




A, 42302 de

The application, as originally filed on Jume 15, 1960,
requested interim authority to establish the rates then proposed and
was amended on July 20, 1960 to include certain data required fox
Commission action on the request. Om July 18, howevez, the surface
£low of the South goék of the Cosummes River ceased, causing deple=-
tion of the well watexr supply, which became acute early in August,

since the system lacks adequate storage capacity to hold sufficient

water duxi§§ the normally dry season extending from about July to

September.  Comsequently, and in view of the complaints of some of
the consumexs, both seasonal and permanent related to watexr shortages
and othex sexvice problems, interim authority onm the rate request
was withheld and the application was set down for an early hearing,
chiefly to accommodate seasonal consumers who would normally leave
the area carly in September,

At the hearing, held at River Pines on Auvgust 31, 1960,
before Examiner Joha M. Gregory, the consumers presented evidence of
shortages and poor quality of water during certain periods in August,
together with some complaints concerning disputed bills, which have
since been settled., The utility, also at this hearing, orally
amended the rate proposals of its oxiginal application to the extent
generally indicated in the tables above, and latex filed exhibits,
including a revised summary of earmings (Exhibits 1, Zzand 3), which

reflect the amended proposals advanced at the hearing.

Thic appears to be a common experience for some of the smallex
water utilities on the lower Cosummes system that have inadequate
storage. Thexe 1z some indication in the xecord, however, that
State or local projects are being planned to alleviate the stoxrage
provlems In that area.

The staff study (Bxhibit 11), which includes a financial analysis,
an appraisal and a depreciation study, was not completed at tie
time of the August 31 hearing due to the compararively stort time
elapsing since the filing of the application. The study, orxigin-
ally based on the rate proposals filed in Jume 1960, was revised
in its final form to take account of applicant's amendments.




PA . 4'2362 dS

A second hearing was held at River Pines on December 21,
‘1950, when the application was submitted for decisiom. By letters

dated Decenmber 27, 1960, Mr. and Mrs., Krolop requested the Commis-

3100°S CONS1GeraLia 6f further vovisions in rates and plams for
metering the system, and alse raised certain questions concerning
the item of tramsportation expense in the staff study. The revised
rate schedules were available at the hearing but were not offered in
evidence. The procedural problem raised by the receipt of these
letters was called to the attention of both applicant and his coun-
sel, by letters dated Jamuary 3, 1961. On January 9, 1951, the
Commission was advised by applicant's attormey to disregard the
comunications from his clients, since they did not desire to set
aside submission of the application and reopen the proceeding for

receipt of further evidence. The applicationm, accoxdingly, will be

determined on the basis of the record as submitted on December 21,

1960.

The main problem that emerges from this record comcerns
the nidsummex water shortages on this system, which cceur during.the
period of maximum demand and which, because of the predominately
flat rate basis of usage linked with inadequate storage capacity,
rapidly reach critical points during the dxy season. There appears
€o be no special problem of water supply or distribution, however,
during other portions of the yeaxr when the system's operations ave
limited to serving its permanent consumers and occasional weekendexs.

The system is located in a hilly section of Amador County,
with wany granite outcroppings in the vicinity. Deep-well drilling
Zs both eupensive and speculative, due to the uncertain composition
of the subgurface strata; moreover, watexr in granite channels is
sometimes subject to the possibility of contamination f£rom distant

surface cources.




A, 42362 ds.

Ficld investigation by the staff on August 30, 1960, showed
water in all three of the utility's shallow dug pumped wells to be
considerably below acceptable levels. A horizontal gallexy then
wmder construction and completed in September ox October fox Well
No. 1, which is fed from the South Fork, was expected to increase the
well supply if water were available in the river. Well No, 3,
located near Slate Creck, has been interconnected with the rest of
the system. System storage at the time of investigation consisted
of one concrete and two metallic tanks, with a total capacity of
26,000 gallons., The water is distributed through about 19,350 feet
of mains ranging from 3/4 inch to 2% inches in diametexr, with some
overloaded runs of smaller pipe and evidence of leakage in the area
of use.

With respect to additiomal storage, one of the staff
recommendations, for which an allowance of $3,000 has been made in
the estimated plant for 1960, is that a dam be constructed across
Slate Creek, which will require purchase or lease of the dam site
as well as investigation and acquisitiom, if necessary, of whatever
water rights may be involved. The added storage capacity, togethexr
with better supply through the recently comstructed infiltration
gallexy for Well No. 1, should help to alleviate seasonal shortages.

Construction of a dam acxoss Slate Creek, or other pro=-
vision for equivalent storage capacity, is found to be necessary for
moxe adequate service by the utility., Also, when the supply problem
has been resolved, the utility should arrange with local health
authorities for a3 survey of Well No., 1, to comsider the advisabilily
of chlorinating the water from that source. Water f£rom the other two
wells is now treated, Other recommendations by the staff will be
- considered following discussion of the financilal aspects of the cace,

including applicamt's rate proposals, to which we now turm.

5=




A, 42362 Q.’

This system, which commenced operations as the Foss Watex
System about 1934 in Pine Lodge Park, at River Pines, was declared
to be a public utility in 1950 (Decision No. 45010, Case No. 5191).
Foss sold it to the Steinseiks in 1952 (Decision No. 47496, Applica-
tion No. 33413), who in turn sold it to the Krolops' predecessorxs,

the Johamnesens, in 1958 (Decision No. 56937, Application No. 40108).

Tox accounting pﬁrposes, the acquisition of the systeg by the Krolops

is considered to have takem place as of July 1, 1959.J
The following condensed table based on available recorded
data and estimates by the staff summarizes the total utility plant,
depreciation reserve and net utility plant from December 31, 1551,
when those items were originally established by a steff appraisal
(Application No. 32041), to the fiscal year ending Jume 30, 1960
from Exhibit 11, Table 2-4):

Staff - Additions
Appraisal : 1/1/52 to
12/31/51 : 6/30/59

: Additions : Additiens :
Balance : 7/1/59 to : Balonmes : 1/1/60 te :Balonce
6/30/59 = 12/31/59 = 12/31/59 : 6/30/60 :6/30/6%

:+ Ttem

Totel
Utility
Plaxt $9,075.00 $12,141.73 $21,216.73 $2,084.20 $23,300.94 $2,509.12 $25,810.06

Depre-

¢lation '

Roserve 1,771.00  1,997.00  3,768.00  363.00  4,131.00  450.00  4,581.00

Nob

Utility )

Plant 7.304.00 10,144.73 17,448.73 1,721.2) 19,169.94 2,059.12 21,229.06
With respect to the utility's income statement for the

fiscal year ended Jume 30, 1980, as shown by the amended application

Inadequate accoumting records ovex the years have made it some-
what difficult to amalyze the utility's Sfinancial affairs;
however, the expressed willingness of the owners to put in effect
certain stalf suggestions for better accounting procedures should
simplify future regulation in this field.




A, 42362 d’ .

and as determined by staff examination, the record reveals the
following condensed comparison (Exhibit 11, p 9, as revised orally

at the hearing):

Pexr Amended Pex
Ttem Apolication Starf Differxence
Operating Revenues $5,531.09 $5,773.09 § (242.00)
Operating Revenue Decductions
Operating Expenses 5,672.49 2,653.39b 3,019.104
Owner’s Labor - 1,681.25 (1,63L.25)
Depreciation 1,084.45 813.00 271.45
Taxes 110,22 102.60 1.62
Total Opex, Rev, . “
Deductions 6.867.1€C 5,256 .24 1,610.92
Net Income (Loss) $¢1,336.07) $ 516,85 $(1,852.92)

(Red Figure)

8 The excess of $3,019.10 between operating expenses as
showa in the amended application and as determined by
the staff resulted, in part, from applicant having
included in operating expenses certain expenditures
propexly chargeable to plant accounts.

b Included by staff for owner's labor for system
operation ond meintenance,

With regard to rates and operating revemues, the record
shows that applicant's present rates were cstablished in 1952
(Decision No. 4749G, Application No. 33413) and that revenues are
derived from metered and flat rate service rendered to an average ©
79 permanent and S$7 seasonal consumers in 1959 and 1950.

Applicant has proposed to place the system on a 100 pex-

£

cent metered basic during 1961. The staff, however, has recommended

that prioxity be given to securing am adequate supply of water and
that metering De staged at the wate of about 12 per year. The
customex counts used by the staff to develop adjusted revenues for
1959 and estimated wevenues for 1950 give effect to the more modest
retering schedule, Further adjuctments in developing opereting

revenues relate to climatic comditions, unrecorded revenues,




A, 42362 d’

allowances due to exronmeous metex readings caused by air in the

mains, corrections for improperly applied tariffs, normalization for

water shortages in July, August and September, and uncollectibles,
The following condensed table (Sxhibit 11, p 17) shows

adjusted and estimated revenues fox the indicated years:

. L959Y Adjusted :_J900 Estimated :
esent:Proposed:Pexrcent :Present:Proposed:
Rates : Rates :Increase: Rates : Rates

-
-
-
-
-
.

1tem

Permanent Customers
(Metered and Flat Rates)$2,950 ¢ 6,940  135.3% 52,975 § 7,025

Nonpermanent Customers
(Metered and Flat Rates) 3.065 7,505  144.9% 3,155 7,810

Total $6,015 $14,445 140,17 $6,130  $14,835
Opexating expenses, as adjusted for 1959 and as estimated

for 1960, reflect operating conditions noted above in connection
with revenues, as well as what the staff hes considered to be normal
expenditures, calaries, powex bills, transportation expense and
ingurance for this system. Total operating expenses foxr 1959, as =
adjusted, are indicated as $4,420 and for 1960, as so estimated,
amount to $4,500 (Exhibit 11, p 13). Income taxcs have been devel-
oped on the basis of a sole proprietorship, with depreciation expense
for income tax purposes calculated by the normal, stiaight-line
remaining life method.

The depreciation requirement, computed by the various
owners by the straight-line method but with different and arbitraxily
selected accrual rates, has been developed from a staff study
Exhibit 11, Tables 5-A, 5=-B) to show a composite accrual rate of
3.5 pexcent on depreciable plant, as of January 1, 1950, amounting
to $20,288, with the reserve for depreciation at that time totaling

$4,131. The composite rate indicates that the system has an average

4/ Tor reference purposes, the staff determined that as of Jume 30,
1960 the depreciation reserve would be $4,531 and the utility
plant $25,810.




b 62362 P

remaining useful life of about 27 years, considered by the staff to
be a wealistic estimate for this utility.

Average depreciated rate bases developed by the staff for
the years 1959, adjusted, and 1960, estimated, including a judgment

amount for working cash, are shown below (Exhibit 11, p 25):

T 1959 ¢ 1900
Item :Adjusted :Estimated:

Weighted Utility Plant $30,810 $31,170
Materials and Supplies 100 100
Woxking CTash 300 300
Subtotal val, ’
Average Depreciation Reserve 3,635 4,635
ALverage Depreclated Rate Base K]

> ‘ﬁ‘"s
USE 27,580 26,940

The revenues, expenses, taxes, depreciation and xate bases
developed in other portions of the staff study are summarized in the
following table for the years 1959, adjusted, and 1960, estimated,
at present rates and at the rates proposed by applicant (Exhibit 11,
p 26):

Summary of Earnings

1 1959 Adjusted : 1900 Estimated :
:Present:Proposea: Present:Proposed:
Ltem : Rates : Rates : Rates : NRates

Operating Tevenues $ 6,015 514,445 § 6,130 $1%4,835

Deductions 6620 4.420 LS . -
perating Expenses 2 500 +5 500
Taxes Other Than Income ’250 > 250 >250 ’250
Depreciation Expense %95 995 1,010 1,010
Income Tares 75 2,360 202,465

Total Deductions 5 5,740 T 8,025 5 5,500 § 8,225
et Revenue 275 6,420 290 6,510
Average Depr. ate Dase 27,580 27,580 25,940 26,940
Rates of Ieturn 1.0%2 23.3% 1.1%  24.5%

It should be noted that under certain operating conditions,

previously indicated, the above results would be modified to some




extent. 1if, for example, the preseant f£lat rate services are con-
verted to metered sexrvice at the rate of 12 meters per year, the rate
of return would continue its upwaxrd trend until the system is 100
percent metezed, when it would tend to level off. If, however, the
system iz entirely metered durxing the present year, as proposed by
applicant, the rate of return under present rates would be about

0.6 percent and umder the propoced rates about 29.4 percent, Further,

if the dam across Slate Creek is not constructed and if no corrections

were made fox the cffect of shortages of water on water sales, the

rates of return for 1959 under present and proposed rates would,

respectively, approximate 0.7 percent and 24.6 pexcent, and foxr 1960
would be of the respective oxder of 0.6 percent and 25.6 pexcent,

The earnings xesults submitted by applicant (Exhibit 3) for
the fiscal year 19G0-51l, based on his amended rate proposals, vary
substantially from those developed by the staff, but were taken into
accomt by the staff in developing its adjusted and estimated results,
respectively, for 1959 and 1960. Applicant's results have not been
incoxrporated in the summary of carnings tabulation above, due chiefly
to the disparity in dates and iIn the classification of various items.
They are shown in the condensed table below.

Loplicant's Revised Sumary of Tarmings
pplican 5 Ty g
(Exhibit 3)

:vFibcdl‘Year L19C0=-1061 ¢
:7/1759 to: Adjusted : Estimated
Iltem : 6/30/60 :Present Rates:Propesed Rates :

Operating Revenue 5 5,531.09 5 5,531.09 $11,527.18
Operating Zxpenses

(except taxes and

depreciation) 5,572.49  8,552.49 8,143.02
Texes Cther Than Income 110.22 110.22 110.22
Seli-Employment Tax - 86,40
Depreciation Expense 1,084.45 3 1,000.00

Total Operating Expense ¢ O, BREERES .2 v 9 .
et Revenue (1,335.07) (4,302.47) 2,187.56
Average Depr. Rate Dase 24,766.,43  24,766,43 28,750.00
Rates of Retuxn - - 7.5%




Surmary., Findings and Conclusions

Lgide from pointing to serxvice difficulties arising from
water shortages under pealk demand conditions and to regulatory
problems stémming from Inadequate records and accounting procedures.
the recoxd also reveals that the owner of this utility, since he
acquired the system in 1959 (for the sum of approximately $10,000),
has encountered financial problems that have Impeded his effoxts to
make necessary repairs and additions. Attempts to arrange Lfor benk
or other financing have been unsuccessful due to the poor showing
under present rates. Also, funds in the amount of approximately
$94,000, which applicant has been expecting to receive as the xesult
of termination of a fomrmer buciness enterprise and to utilize, in
part, to improve the system, were still umaveilable at the time this
natter was submitted, because of litigatiom then in progress.

While such major items as appllcant’s one-year metering
program might well be f£inanced from such funds, to cxpect to do so
without them and solely through inereases in consumers' rates would
appeax to be both wmrcalistic and unduly burdensome on the consumers,
although it is granted that metexing would undoubtedly conserve =
and 2id in a fair distribution of ~ avallable water during the
critical summer scason,

The evidence developed on this recoxd justifies the
following specific findings of f£aet:

1. The present rates for water service chaxged by M., V.
Krolop are insufficient to provide wevenues to meet legitimate
costs of operation of the River Pines Water System.

2. The rates proposed by applicant in his amended appli~
cation are unreasonably high in relation to the adjusted and
estimated revenues and expenses, including taxes and depreci~

ation, as developed by the Commicsion staff in this proceeding.




A, 42362 d...’

We £ind and conclude that the estimates of operating revenues,
expenses, including taxes and depreciation, and the rate
bases as submitted by the staff for the years 1959 and 1960
reasonably represent the results of applicant's operatioms
and they will be, and hereby are, adopted for the purposes

of thic proceeding.

3. The climatic and other concitions related to provision
and distribution of an adequate supply of watexr for this sys-
tem require that additiomal storage capacity be provided and
that the system be fully metered under a program that will
provide not to exceed 12 new metered services per year under
present growth conditions.

L. The sexvice and operating recommendations of the
financial and engineering staff represemtatives, as set
forth in Chapters 2 and 6§ of their study, Rxhibit 11 herein,
are reasonabvble.

5. UDased on the evidence of record and on the foregoing
specific findings of fact, we further find that the increases
in rates and charges authorized herein are justified, that
the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and
that the present rates eand charges insofar as they diffex
from those herein prescribed, are fox the future unjust and
unreasonable.

6. The rates and charges authorized herein arxe estimated
to xesult in a rate of return of approximately 7.5 percent
on a depreciated rate base of $26,940, as indicatecd in the

table following:




Ao 423C2 d’

Sumary of Earnings
{Estimated at Rates and Charges Authorized Herein)

item 1960 Estimated

Operating Revenues . $ 8,320

Deductions
perating Sxpences 4,500
Taxes Other Than Income 250
Depreciation Zxpense 1,010
Income Taxes 540
Total Deductions $ 6,300
Met Revenue 2,020
Average Lepreciated Rate Dase 26,940
Rate of Return . 7.5%
We findé said rate of return and rate base to be reasonable for

the purposes of this proceeding.
QRDEI

Public hearing having been held herein, the mattexr having
been submitted, the Commicsion being fully advised and basing its
oxder on the findings and conclusions contained in the foregoing
opinien,

IT IS YEDEDY ORDERZD that:

l. Applicant li, V. Krolop is authorized to file in quadru-
plicate with this Commicsion, after the effective date of this
order and in conformsnce with the provisions of Gemeral Ordex No. 96,
the schedules of rates attached to this order as Appendix A, and on
not less than five days' notice to this Commission and to the public,
to make such rates effective for all sexrvice rendered om and after
July 1, 1961,

2. Within forty-five days after the ecffective date of this
oxder, applicent shall file in quadwuplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No., 96, and in a

form acceptable to the Commiszsion, rules governing customexr relations




he 623062 c,

revised to reflect present-day operating practices, a revised

sexrvice arca map and sample copies of printed forms normally usced in
connection with customers' services. Sueh rules, tariff sexvice arca
mep and forms shall become effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as hereimabove provided,

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall £ile with this Commission £oux copies of a compre-
kensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 3¢ feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the varlous tracts of
land and territory sexrved; the principal water production, storage,
and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water
system properties of applicant.

&e Deginning with the year 1980, applicant shall determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility plant
by a rate of 3.6 percent. This rate shall be used until review
indicates that it should be revised., Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining life method
when maior changes in utility plant composition occur and at inter-
vals of not moxe than five yeaxs, and shall revisze the above rate
in conformance with such reviews. DResults of these xeviews shall be
submltted to this Commission.

5. Applicant shall not sexve any new customers until a
dependable source of water supply has been established for the River
2ines Water System and the Commission, on appropriate advice from
applicant, has modified the prohibition herein against such addi-
tional serxvice.

6. On oxr before Septemdex 1, 1961, applicant shall install
on Slate Creek a dam of sufficient size to impound at least 10 acre-
feet of water, or otherwise provide for equivalent storage capacity.

Within ten days after completion of the dam, ox other equivalent




facility, applicant shall notify the Commission, in writing, that
such Installation has been completed and is operative.

7. Applicant, on oxr befoxre July 1, 1961, and continuously
thereafter, chall have posted in his office and open to publie
inspection, 2 table illustrating the comversion of meter readings for
each 1,000 gallonz, from 0 to 20,000 galloms, to billing quantities
in cubic feet, together with the appropriate charges therefor., With-
in ten days of such posting, applicant shall file two copiles of such
table with this Commission.

8. Applicant, on or before July 1, 1961, shall institute a
program for periodic analysis, by am approved laboratory, of the
quality of water furnished to the customers, and shall report to the
Commission, in writing, that such program has been instituted within
ten days thexeafter.

9. 4pplicant, not laterx than July 1, 1961, shall set up
accounting xecords adequate to meet the requirements set forxth in the
Uniform System of Accounts for Class "“D" Water Utilitiles, established
by this Commission, along with a separate checking account from which
utility expenditures shall be paid.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days aftex
the date hereof,

Dated at San Franelsco , California, this

J/ et doy of 2_}/;4?4 , 1961.

-

~—. (,:Ei’s;i.dent:
- :\ ) LA - -

. MitchoelX
Commissioner Poter E , being

secessarily absent, daid not participate
in the disposition of this procoeding.

Comissioners




A. 42362‘l!s

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No., 1
ANNUATL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of River Pines, located approximately 10
ziles northeast of the City of Plymouth, Amador County.

RAIES Por Meter

Per Month
Monthly Quantity Rates:

FiI‘Bt 400 cu.fto or 1033 oo‘-c.;-.----.aoc--o--- $ 3-30
Next 600 cu.ft,, per 100 cBeftesracccocicennnan .70
Vaxt 2,000 cWftoy PO 200 2Uefbesecccrcacercenne .60
Qver 3,000 cuott-, per 100 cRefto ceesrcccaccncen .50

Arpual Minjmum Charge: Per Meter

. Per Year_
FOI' 5/8 X B/APinCh meter (AR RE N NN T YRR Y NN YN YRR $40000
For 3/4m3nch MOLOT vevernsersnocvenscennnnns 58.00
For I-inch meter cieessicsccsasaancesenans 95.00
For I3=inch MOLeT cveveeerececscascnsnonaes  175.00
FOI' 2"‘inCh meter LSS LRLREBRLIPORIITNTRERRRRERSY 265000

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to a quantity of water each month
which one~twelfth of the annual minimum

charge will purchese at the Monthly Quantity
Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The ammual minfmum cherge applies to service during the IR-menth
period commencing January 1 end is due in advance in two equal Installments
on Jeruary 1 and July 1. A customer who has established his permanency by

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 1

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SFRVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contirmed)

having paid for service during the proceding 12 months may elect to pay the
minimum charge on & monthly basis equal to one-twolfth of the amnusl minimum
charge.

2. When the annual minimum charge is paid In advance, charges for water
used in excess of the monthly allowance under the annual minimum charge may
be billed monthly, bimonthly, or quartorly at tho option of the utility on o
nopcumulative monthly consumption basise




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Sehedule No. 2
ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished ¢n an annual basis.

TERRTTORY

Tho wnincorporated commumity of River Pines, loeated approximatoly 10
miles northeast of the City of Plymouth, Amader County.

RATE

FOT eaCh Smice comection (AR E R NN ENNENRENEESE LR NNN]

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the l2-month
period comencing January 1 and is due in advance in two equal installments
on Jenuary 1 and July 1. A customer who has established his permanency by
having pald for service during the preceding 12 months may elect to pay the
flat rate charge on & monthly bagis equal to one=twelfth of the ammual f£lat
rate charge.

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classification 4n which event service thereafter will be furnished on the
basls of Schedule No. 1, Annual General Metered Service.




